of September 30, 2024.

After giving
effect to the sale by us in this offering of 19,230,769 ADSs at a price of $0.78 per ADS and accompanying Warrants, based on the
closing
price of our ADSs on Nasdaq on December 9, 2024, after deducting the Placement Agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable
 by us, and
assuming no sale of any Pre-Funded Warrants in this offering and no exercise of any Warrants, our as adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30,
2024, would have been approximately $18.3 million, or approximately $0.75 per ADS. This represents
an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of
approximately $0.23 per ADS to our existing security holders and an immediate dilution
in as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.03 per
ADS to purchasers of ADSs in this offering. The final public offering
price will be determined through negotiation between us, the Placement Agent, and
prospective investors in the offering and may be at
a discount to the current market price. Therefore, the assumed public offering price used throughout this
prospectus may not be indicative
of the final public offering price. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per ADS   $ 0.78

Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2024   $ 0.98
Decrease in as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS attributable to new investors participating in this
offering   $ (0.23)

As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   $ 0.75
Dilution per ADS to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering   $ 0.03

A $0.10 increase in the assumed public offering price to $0.88 per
ADS and accompanying Warrants, based on the closing price of our ADSs on Nasdaq on
December 9, 2024, would increase our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 after this offering to approximately $20.1 million, or
approximately $0.83 per ADS, and would
change the dilution to investors in this offering to approximately $0.05 per ADS, assuming the sale by us of
19,230,769 ADSs and accompanying
Warrants, assuming no sale of any Pre-Funded Warrants and no exercise of any Warrants, and after deducting the
Placement Agent